

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR
RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR
ORDER

S.B. CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.12635/2012

1. Betteroption Estates Pvt. Ltd. having registered office at 4th Floor, Punjabi Bhawan, 10 Rouse Avenue, New Delhi-110002 through its Authorised Signatory Mr. Mitra Sharma S/o late Shri R.C.Sharma, aged about 33 years R/o C-95, RPA Road, Nehru Nagar, Panipech, Jaipur.

2. Mr. Mitra Sharma S/o late Shri R.C.Sharma, Aged about 33 years R/o C-95, RPA Road, Nehru Nagar, Panipech, Jaipur, Authorised Signatory of Betteroption Estates Pvt. Ltd. having registered office at 4th Floor, Punjabi Bhawan, 10 Rouse Avenue, New Delhi-110002.

...Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan thorough the Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Housing, Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.

2. Jaipur Development Authority through its Secretary, Ram Kishore Vyas Bhawan,

Indira Circle, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg,
Jaipur.

3. Bhupendra Kumar Bhati S/o Shri Narayan
Bhati, R/o Village Devaliya, Tehsil
Sanganer, District Jaipur.

....Respondents

Date of Order : 02.11.2016

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.N. BHANDARI

Mr. Rahul Lodha, for the petitioners.
Mr. Rajesh Mootha, for the respondents.

BY THE COURT

Heard on the application for
impleadment.

The applicant was respondent No.3 in
the writ petition but this court passed an
order on 26.09.2012 to delete the name of
the respondent No.3 as a party-respondents.
It is by accepting the request made by the
petitioner as no prayer was made against
the respondent No.3. It was observed that
the request of the petitioner is accepted
as he is at liberty to decide as to against
whom relief is to be sought.

The application for impleadment cannot be allowed unless order dated 26.9.2012 is recalled and, otherwise, when, as per the statement of the petitioner himself, no relief is sought against the applicant-Bhupendra Kumar Bhati, the application cannot be allowed, however, if the applicant so chooses and submit an application for clarification/modification of the order dated 26.9.2012.

The application stands disposed of with the aforesaid.

(M.N. BHANDARI), J.